
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Investment Board 
 
 
Date: Monday, 21st August, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Zoom  
 
Chair: Councillor N Reeve 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, N Gregory, 

N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
3 - 6 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 UDC Property Portfolio Q1 Report 2023/24 

 
7 - 32 

 To receive the Uttlesford Property Portfolio Quarter 1 report. 
 

 
 
4 Request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for Additional Funding for 

Further Development at Chesterford Research Park 
 

33 - 40 

 To consider a request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional funding 
for further development at Chesterford Research Park. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510460 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 17 JULY 
2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Reeve (Chair) 
 
 
 
Independent 
Person: 

Councillors G Bagnall, C Criscione, J Evans, R Gooding, 
N Gregory, N Hargreaves (Vice-Chair), D McBirnie and G Sell 
 
 
R White 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services) and N Wittman 
(Assistant Director - Commercial and Digital Change 
Management) 

 
  

IB1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for lateness were given by Councillor Gregory.  
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
Introductions were given by all. 
 
  

IB2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  
Councillor Criscione apologised for not sending formal apologies to the previous 
meeting. 
  
Councillor Sell requested that thanks be given to the outgoing members of the 
board, following May’s Local Elections.  
  
Members requested that officers look to arrange future meetings at Little 
Canfield and Chesterford Research Park, subject to agreement from the Chair. 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services also offered all members a tour 
around Chesterford Research Park.  
  
Councillor Gregory arrived at 18:15 
 
  

IB3    THE VALUATION PROCESS  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services provided an introduction to the 
process of establishing the value of the Council’s asset portfolio.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 



 

 
 

In response to questions from members, officers confirmed that the approach to 
making the valuation was a standardised process used by CBRE and consistent 
with that used by Aviva and Aspire to allow for a direct comparison.  
  
They explained that Local Authority accounts needed to provide a “fair value” on 
a commercial asset; given that the assets were a revenue income stream and 
not a driver of capital growth. 
 
  

IB4    UTTLESFORD PROPERTY PORTFOLIO Q4 REPORT  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Service presented the report on the 
Uttlesford Property Portfolio for Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 year.  
  
The Board discussed the Portfolio in-depth, and the following comments were 
made: 
  
Chesterford Research Park (CRP) 

• Park staff had regular meetings with the tenants of the CRP and would 
support them to find solutions if they were found to be in financial trouble.  

• Recent market research showed that
[...]
t for.  

• There were reserves within the accounts to cover provisions such as 
incentives or bad debts. However, the figures within the report did not 
take this into account.  

• Options had been considered to mitigate risks from borrowing and the 
market. For example, should the portfolio fall into financial trouble, an 
asset could be sold or further funding from the PWLB could be acquired.   

• UDC were unable to borrow from the PWLB if they intended to acquire a 
new asset, however they were able to borrow funds to maximise their 
existing assets.  

  
Councillor Gregory left the meeting at 18:59 and Councillor Hargreaves left at 
19:07 
  
 

Page 5



 

 
 

  
IB5    GOVERNMENT REVIEWS INTO LOCAL AUTHORITY COMMERCIAL 

INVESTMENTS  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services introduced the report on the 
recent findings from Government reviews of commercial investments at Thurrock 
Borough Council and Woking Borough Council. 
  
Members discussed potential approaches to reviewing the findings and it was 
agreed that a member-only session be convened with the Independent Person 
also in attendance.  
  
Cllr Bagnall left at 20:05 
  
Meeting ended at 20:13 
 
  

Page 6



1 
 

 

 
 
 

Uttlesford Property Portfolio 
Q1 Report 

1 April 2023 – 30 June 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: The Asset Management Team – August 2023 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 



2 
 

Contents 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 

3 

Summary 
 

3 

Portfolio Assets – Quarterly Update 
 

5 

Agreed Acquisitions 
 

17 

Portfolio Valuation 
 

17 

Future Asset Acquisitions 
 

18 

Financing 
 

19 

Risks 
 

20 

 
  

Page 8



3 
 

Glossary of Terms 
 
Acquisition Price 
 

The purchase price of the asset excluding one-off costs such 
Stamp Duty, agents and legal fees 
 

ERV Estimated Rental Value 
 

Rent Total of actual rent paid by tenants and loan repayments made by 
Aspire (CRP) Ltd 
 

Net Income to the Council (NIC) Net Income after deducting borrowing and agent costs 
 

NIC Yield 
 

Net Income after deducting borrowing and agent costs as a 
percentage of Acquisition Price 
 

Net Rent Rent less the costs of borrowing and estate management 
 

Yield 
 

Rent as a percentage of Acquisition Price 

 
Summary 
 
In February 2022, the Council adopted the Commercial Strategy and in so doing confirmed that due to 
changes in Government and CIPFA policies the portfolio was complete, although further acquisition at 
Stane Retail Park and more development at Chesterford Research Park was likely.  
 
To date £247,469,231 has been committed with an option for a further estimated £49,474,500 giving a total 
allocation just under the £300,000,000 target. Stane Retail Park Phase 2 is an estimate of likely cost, the 
Council can acquire all/part/none of Phase 2 as viability and funds permit. 
 
The yield of the committed portfolio is 5.21% and this rises to 5.48% when the option items are included. 
This yield reflects the risk appetite of the Council and the desire for well-known/established brands as 
tenants. 
 
Portfolio Summary – Committed 
 

 
 

Asset No. Asset Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %

1 Loan to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 60,656,500 2,796,057 4.61

2 Skyway House, Takeley 20,000,000 1,128,000 5.64

3 1 Deerpark Road, Livingston 4,758,374 372,546 7.83

4 Regional Distribution Centre, Chorley 54,608,773 2,840,000 5.20

5 Stane Retail Park – Phase 1 27,004,322 1,784,024 6.61

6 Distribution Warehouse, Gloucester 42,692,000 2,293,433 5.37

7 Headquarters, Tewkesbury 37,749,262 1,667,000 4.42

Total 247,469,231 12,881,060 5.21

Page 9



4 
 

Portfolio Summary – Option 

 

 
 
Portfolio Combined – Committed and Option 
 

 
 
Net Income to the Council (NIC) 
 
The NIC for the 2023/24 financial year (as forecast to the 31 March 2024) is as follows. 
 

 

It should be noted that this is the commercial position. Local Authority accounting treatment, including that 
of rent free periods and Minimum Revenue Provision, along with a mid-year rent start date for the 
headquarters building in Tewkesbury reduces the net rent sum further. 

Asset Valuation 

The valuation for the overall portfolio has decreased by £775,000 in this quarter following a £1,175,000 
increase in the previous quarter. The valuation for the whole portfolio is now £269,800,000 compared to an 
acquisition price paid to date of £237,862,889 

It is expected the valuation will increase further once the lease is signed, expected to be in August 2023, for 
the headquarters building in Tewkesbury. 

  

Asset No. Asset Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %

1 Stane Retail Park - Phase 2 33,150,000 2,035,198 6.14

2 Future loans to Aspire (CRP) Ltd 14,474,500 1,266,519 8.75

Total 47,624,500 3,301,717 6.93

Portfolio Acquisition Price Rent p.a. Yield

£ £ %
1 Committed 247,469,231 12,881,060 5.21

2 Option 47,624,500 3,301,717 6.93

Total 295,093,731 16,182,777 5.48

Acquisition 
Cost

Net Income to 
the Council (NIC)

NIC 
Yield

£ £  %

Rent 12,881,060

Less

Cost of borrowing -8,410,000

Managing Agent -194,282

247,469,231 4,276,778 1.73

Page 10



5 
 

Portfolio Assets – Quarterly Update 
 
The main message coming from CBRE, the external valuers is that the investment market has continued to 
be relatively quiet since the start of the year and has become increasingly impacted by the rising rate of 
borrowing as the Bank of England tries to battle persistently high inflation. With interest rates continuing to 
rise this uncertainty will continue for the rest of 2023 and in to 2024. 
 
Chesterford Research Park 
 
The Council has loaned Aspire (CRP) Ltd a total of £60,656,500 for the acquisition and further development 
of the Park. As far as the Council Portfolio is concerned the ‘asset’ is the loan which the company makes 
repayments on each year. However, in this section additional information is provided with regards to the 
value of the investment. 

Vacant units 

 
Park void
[...]
89 201,625,000 181,500,000 168,775,000 168,575,000 165,900,000

Price paid (including future 
commitments)

Amount paid as at 30 
June 2023

JUN 2022 SEP 2022 DEC 2022 MAR 2023 JUN 2023

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

Colchester, Stane RP 27,004,322 27,004,322 30,975,000 29,100,000 27,250,000 28,275,000 28,200,000

Chorley, Waitrose RDC 54,608,773 54,608,773 67,500,000 61,150,000 54,400,000 54,400,000 53,600,000

Livingston, 1 Deer Park Road 4,758,374 4,758,374 5,300,000 5,000,000 4,750,000 4,750,000 4,750,000

Takeley, Skyway House 20,000,000 20,000,000 19,950,000 18,350,000 17,625,000 16,250,000 15,950,000

Gloucester, Amazon 42,692,000 42,278,237 50,750,000 43,900,000 41,000,000 41,000,000 39,500,000

Tewkesbury, MOOG HQ 37,749,262 28,556,683 27,150,000 24,000,000 23,750,000 23,900,000 23,900,000

186,812,731 177,206,389 201,625,000 181,500,000 168,775,000 168,575,000 165,900,000

Aspire (CRP) Ltd 60,656,500 60,656,500 107,162,730 108,576,802 100,625,000 102,000,000 103,900,000

Total Portfolio 247,469,231 237,862,889 308,787,730 290,076,802 269,400,000 270,575,000 269,800,000

Page 23



18 
 

Future Asset Acquisitions 
 
Stane Retail Park  
Phase 2 
 
Councils can continue to invest in commercial assets where it is done so as to maximise the value of an 
existing asset. It is the opinion of our agent and valuers that acquiring phase 2 will significantly increase the 
value and appeal of phase 1. 
 
With the downturn in the market following the mini-budget by the Government in September 2022 it was no 
longer viable for the Council to consider acquiring phase 2 and the developer was notified of this. At the same 
time the developer decided to retain phase 2 as the likely sale price would not be viable for them. When the 
market situation resolves itself a final decision on the possible acquisition of phase 2 will be made. 
 
 

 
  

Page 24



19 
 

Financing 
 
The Portfolio is financed from three sources 
 

1. Internal borrowing – when the Council has excess funds to inve
[...]
 

Owner Original 
Likelihood 

Original 
Impact 

Original 
Score Current Controls 

1 4 4 

• Tenants checked as part of initial due diligence 
• Continuous monitoring of tenants both financial information 

and news channels 
Current 

Likelihood 
Current 
Impact 

Current 
Score Further Action 

1 3 3  

Target 
Likelihood 

Target 
Impact Target Score Action owner Planned Completion date 

Actions of tenants affect the reputation of 
the Council  AW 

1 3 3 AW ongoing 

Progress Update (June 2023) 

o No adverse or positive news stories this quarter  

 
 

P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



 

Committee: Investment Board 

Title: Request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional 
funding for further development at Chesterford 
Research Park 

Report 
Author: 

Cllr Reeve, Chair of the Investment Board 
Cllrreeve@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Date: 
Monday, 21 August 
2023 

 
Summary 
 

1. A request has been received from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional funding to 
enable the development of Building 800 at the Park 

Recommendations 
 

2. Members to consider the request and decide whether or not to support the 
request when it is submitted to Cabinet for a formal decision.  

Financial Implications 
 

3. Contained within the request. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

None 
 

 
Situation 
 

5. New opportunities are subject to a formal process to ensure the investment is 
suitable for the Council, affordable and complies with current guidance and 
legislation. The role of 

a. The Investment Board is to evaluate the opportunity and form an 
opinion on whether or not Cabinet should agree to it. 

b. Cabinet is to listen to the views of the Investment Board and in addition, 
receive information and guidance from the Director of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits on the affordability of the request and the 
compliance with current guidance and legislation.  

c. Council listens to the views of the Investment Board and Cabinet and if 
satisfied endorses the investment and authorises necessary funding to 
be put in place. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 



 
Uttlesford District Council 
Council Offices 
London Road 
Saffron Walden 
CB11 4ER 
F.A.O. Jody Etherington 

Dear Jody, 

Request for additional funding for further development at Chesterford Research Park 

Please take this letter as a formal request from the Board of Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional borrowing of 
£21,060,000 to cover Aspire’s share of the development costs for Building 800 and phase one of the Solar Farm. 

The drawdown of the total loan would be as follows. 

Date Amount £ 
August 2023 3,250,000 
January 2024 4,250,000 
April 2024 4,500,000 
July 2024 4,000,000 
October 2024 3,000,000 
January 2025 2,060,000 
Total 21,060,000 

 

Set out below are details of the two projects. 

Building 800 – Funding request £18,821,200 

The development of Building 800 – Sidney Sussex Building presents the opportunity to deliver a 
best-in-class laboratory-led scheme in a highly supply-constrained submarket with strong 
projected financial performance. 

• The proposed development of Building 800 provides for a multi-suite, fully fitted lab building, 
created to satisfy demand from second stage Life Science companies who are moving from 
incubator hubs / small suite accommodation as their research expands. The accommodation to be 
delivered is fully fitted 'plug and play' laboratory space, which will generate wide appeal to tenants 
without the financial means to undertake expensive laboratory fit outs and the multi-suite 
building design is optimal for future asset management opportunities. 

• The size of suites to be developed (from 2,200 sq.ft. To 8,292 sq.ft.) is additive to the overall offer 
of laboratory accommodation at Chesterford Park and 'plugs the gap' of current accommodation 
developed at the Park, allowing the
[...]
s almost always a period of 
rent free for the tenant (a 10 year lease would normally attract a six to nine month rent free period). The 
directors would therefore request that the loans are provided on an interest free basis until 1 April 2026 to cover 
the construction period and rent free periods for new tenants. The directors understand and agree that the cost 
of this provision will be rolled into subsequent years. 

I trust the information contained within this document is sufficient to enable you to recommend the loans to Full 
Council in August 2023. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Adrian Webb 
Director  
Signed on behalf of the Board 
11 August 2023 

Page 40


	Agenda
	 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	 UDC Property Portfolio Q1 Report 2023/24
	Appendix One - CBRE Yield Sheet July 2023

	 Request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for Additional Funding for Further Development at Chesterford Research Park
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Enc. 1 for Request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for additional funding for further development at Chesterford Research Park




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

INVESTMENT BOARD held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on MONDAY, 21 
AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor N Hargreaves (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, J Evans, N Gregory and G Sell. 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

 
A Webb (Strategic Director of Finance, Commercialisation and 
Corporate Services), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) 
and N Wittman (Director of Digital Innovation and 
Commercialisation). 

 
  

IB6    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the absence of the Chair, Vice-Chair Councillor Hargreaves took the Chair. 
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Reeve, McBirnie, 
Criscione and Richard White (Independent Member). 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
   

IB7    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were approved.  
   

IB8    UDC PROPERTY PORTFOLIO Q1 REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Chair introduced the item and said that there had been no dramatic changes 
since the last valuation. 
  
In response to various questions, the Strategic Director of Finance, 
Commercialisation and Corporate Services said that: 
 
        The lease with MOOG at Tewkesbury had been completed and the tenant 

had signed up. 
        It was currently not viable for the Council to consider acquiring Stane Retail 

Park Phase 2 but that the door was not yet closed. 
        The MTFS had assumed an overall annual interest rate of 4.85% and 

although current rates of trading between local authorities were between 
5.4% and 5.5%, the lower rates earlier in the year meant that overall figures 
were on target. Further possible interest rate rises of 0.5% had been 
predicted. 

       The net income to the Council prediction for 2023/24 was £4.27m, which had 
halved since the previous year. The Strategic Director said that he was 
confident about the predicted figure. 

        Around £50m of funding needed to be re-financed over the next few months 
and this would be from the Local Authority to Local Authority market. 

         In terms of risk, the Council prudently set aside £1m per year into a reserve 
for various purposes such as covering any loss of income from going out of 
business. However, the quality of all tenants should give additional re-



 

 
 

assurances. The risk of the increased interest rates leading to a reduction in 
income had been recognised as being in the red with an assessment score of 
16.  

  
Views were expressed by Members that it would not be appropriate at the 
current time to be looking for longer- term interest rates.  
  
The report was noted. 
 
  

IB9    REQUEST FROM ASPIRE (CRP) LTD FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR 
FURTHER DEVELOPMENT AT CHESTERFORD RESEARCH PARK  
 
The Chair introduced the item to consider a request from Aspire (CRP) Ltd for 
additional funding for further development at Chesterford Research Park. He 
referred to the funding request of £18.82m for Building 800 and £2.24m for a 
solar farm. 
  
The Strategic Director declared that he was a Director of Aspire requesting the 
funds and that the Council would be directly represented by the Director of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits at the Cabinet and Council meetings later in the 
week. He said that planning permission was in place for both developments. 
There was potentially scope for 10 units to initially act for start-up businesses, 
with the ability to increase space through moving walls. Calculations had been 
based on rent of £58.50/ sq ft, but potential revenue was higher; there was a 
shortfall of science space in Cambridge with rents currently around £67.50/ sq ft. 
The predicted rental income return was £3.24m per annum. No tenants had yet 
been lined up but there was great confidence that all proposed units would be 
taken up. 
  
In response to various questions, the Strategic Director said that: 
         There were sufficient funds in reserve to cover an interest-free period with 

Aspire for three years and that a drawdown schedule would be put in place. 
Reserves were currently £4m. 

         He recognised that there was a need to show what the predicted impact on 
reserves and any income gap would be and he would ask the Director of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits to provide appropriate information. 

         The impact on Blueprint Uttlesford was likely to be positive in 2026/27.  
         The first refurbishment of other commercial assets was likely to be in 2037.  
         The records of start-ups to date at CRP had been excellent; none had failed 

and there had only been short periods of voids. 
  
Members gave broad support to the proposal; some reservations were 
expressed about waiting until 2026 for any payback and whether the timing was 
now right for the development. Members were comfortable with the vibrancy of 
the market sector and the likely take-up of the units. It was recognised that 
demand would be high and that biospace companies were likely to have much 
greater resilience in the medium term, with significant support funds available.  
  
  
  



 

 
 

Members agreed the recommendation to support the request when it was 
submitted to Cabinet for a formal decision, subject to understanding the impact 
on the reserves fund to be detailed by Finance officers. The feedback to Cabinet 
would be given by Councillor Evans, as the Chair was the Portfolio Holder for 
that area. 
  
  
Meeting closed at 7.53 pm. 
 
  


